

FILED

October 23, 2020

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

A19-0732

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Roosevelt Mikell,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

KEITH M. ELLISON

Minnesota State Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN

Hennepin County Attorney
SARAH J. VOKES
Assistant Hennepin County Attorney
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**

CATHRYN MIDDLEBROOK

Chief Appellate Public Defender
Attorney Reg. No. 162425
540 Fairview Avenue North
Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 201-6700

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
LEGAL ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	
I. Mikell’s convictions must be vacated because the state violated his speedy-trial rights under the Uniform Mandatory Disposition of Detainers Act.	11
A. This Court reviews the construction of the UMDDA de novo.....	11
B. The UMDDA provides strict time constraints on prosecutions to ensure prisoners’ rights to a speedy trial.....	12
C. The state violated Mikell’s rights under the UMDDA by not bring him to trial within six months.	14
D. The lower courts violated the UMDDA by dismissing Mikell’s charges on the mistaken belief that dismissal is only required if a person’s constitutional speedy-trial rights are violated.....	16
II. Mikell’s convictions must be reversed because the trial court denied him his state and federal constitutional right to a speedy trial.....	20
A. This Court reviews the denial of Mikell’s speedy-trial challenge de novo.	20
B. Mikell was denied a speedy trial where he was tried 17 months after the DANCO charges were first lodged despite his speedy-trial demands.....	20
1. <i>The length of the delay weighs in favor of dismissing the charges.</i> ..	21
2. <i>The reasons for delay weigh in favor of dismissing the charges.</i>	23

a)	The delay was the state’s fault.....	24
b)	The state’s delays were deliberate.....	24
3.	<i>Mikell’s assertion of his speedy-trial rights weighs in favor of dismissing the charges.</i>	26
4.	<i>The prejudice Mikell suffered by the state’s failure to expeditiously prosecute his case weighs in favor of dismissing the charges.</i>	28
5.	<i>Other relevant circumstances weigh in favor of dismissing the charges.</i>	31
6.	<i>The interests of justice also support vacating Mikell’s convictions.</i>	31
III.	Mikell’s convictions must be vacated because the state unnecessarily delayed bringing him to trial.	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 609.498.2a(a)(1).....	1, 6
Minn. Stat. § 629.292.....	4, 17
Minn. Stat. § 629.292, subd. 1 (2018).....	12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 629.292, subd. 3.....	13, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 629.75.2(d)(1).....	1, 6
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	12

MINNESOTA DECISIONS

<i>In re State v. Wilson</i> , 632 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 2001).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 24
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 875 N.W.2d 338 (Minn. App. 2016).....	34
<i>State v. Bluhm</i> , 676 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Borough</i> , 178 N.W.2d 897, 287 Minn. 482 (1970).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 268 N.W.2d 56 (Minn. 1978).....	12, 18
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 723 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 2006).....	34
<i>State v. Helenbolt</i> , 334 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1983).....	31
<i>State v. Jesmer</i> , 196 N.W.2d 924 (1972).....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 392 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. 1986).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 848 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Kasper</i> , 411 N.W.2d 182 (Minn. 1987).....	22, 23, 26, 31
<i>State v. McTague</i> , 216 N.W. 787, 173 Minn. 153 (1927).....	33
<i>State v. Mikell</i> , 2020 WL 2703709 (Minn. App. May 26, 2020), rev. granted August 25, 2020.....	4, 5, 16, 22, 26, 28, 34

<i>State v. Nicks</i> , 831 N.W.2d 493 (Minn. 2013).....	32, 35
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 884 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 2016).....	5, 32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Ortega Rodriguez</i> , 920 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 2018).....	12
<i>State v. Osorio</i> , 891 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 2017).....	20, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 869 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015).....	20, 21, 28
<i>State v. Windish</i> , 590 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 1999).....	5, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31

FOREIGN DECISIONS

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	5, 16, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Brown v. Wolff</i> , 706 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	26, 28
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	29
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	20
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 1138 S.Ct. 1101 (2018).....	11
<i>People v. Higinbotham</i> , 712 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1986).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	30
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	20
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 550 F.2d 732 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978).....	4, 17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 6.....5, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VI5, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....5, 20

OTHER

IAD, Article IV(c)17
IAD, Article IV(e)18
Minn. R. Crim. P. 11.0920
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.01, subd. 42, 6, 10
Minn. R. Crim. P. 30.025, 6, 9, 32, 34, 36
The American Heritage Dictionary at 1897 (5th ed. 2011)32

A19-0732
